



**Bills on the
Special Appropriations Table
125th Legislature
1st Regular Session**

Through June 16, 2011

**Prepared by the
Office of Fiscal & Program Review**

LD 6 An Act To Provide a Sales Tax Exemption for Bags Provided by Redemption Centers for Returnable Containers

Sponsor: Sen. Trahan of Lincoln
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: EMER ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: Included in Budget Bill

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	(\$66,880)	(\$158,175)	(\$27,301)	(\$28,529)	(\$29,813)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$66,880	\$158,175	\$27,301	\$28,529	\$29,813

LD 21 An Act To Exempt from the Sales Tax Meals Provided at Retirement Facilities

Sponsor: Rep. McKane of Newcastle
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: Included in Budget Bill

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$1,299,600)	(\$473,195)	(\$527,411)	(\$543,234)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,299,600	\$473,195	\$527,411	\$543,234

LD 22 An Act To Improve the Maine Seed Capital Tax Credit

Sponsor: Rep. Valentino of Saco
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	(\$53,200)	(\$32,300)	(\$12,350)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$53,200	\$32,300	\$12,350

LD 59 An Act To Provide Sales Tax Exemption or Refund on Parts and Supplies Purchased To Operate Windjammers

Sponsor: Rep. Mazurek of Rockland
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 7
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$7,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$47,880)	(\$72,200)	(\$76,000)	(\$79,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$54,880	\$72,200	\$76,000	\$79,000

LD 70 An Act To Include Independent Practice Dental Hygienists in MaineCare

Sponsor: Rep. Richardson of Warren
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$54,320	\$271,601	\$488,882	\$651,843
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$54,320	\$271,601	\$488,882	\$651,843

LD 82 An Act To Amend the Laws Governing County Jail Budgeting for York County

Sponsor: Rep. Moulton of York
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: B
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Future biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 98 Resolve, Directing the Commissioner of Education To Adopt a Policy Regarding Management of Head Injuries in Youth Sports

Sponsor: Rep. Pilon of Saco
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: EMER FINALLY PASSED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: C
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: State Mandate - Unfunded

State Mandates

Activity	Affected Unit	Affected Unit	Cost
Requires all public schools and those private schools enrolling more than 60% of their students at public expense to adopt and implement a policy on management of head injuries in school athletic practices, games and activities that is consistent with the model policy proposed by the Commissioner of Education by July 1, 2012.	School		Insignificant statewide

LD 140 An Act To Eliminate the Restriction on Net Operating Loss Carry-forwards

Sponsor: Rep. Hunt of Buxton
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$7,467,000)	(\$1,140,000)	\$1,083,000	\$1,710,000
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$7,467,000	\$1,140,000	(\$1,083,000)	(\$1,710,000)

LD 164 An Act To Extend the Dental Care Access Credit for Dentists Who Practice in Underserved Areas of the State

Sponsor: Rep. Knight of Livermore Falls

Law Ref.:

Committee: Taxation

House Status: EMER ENACTED

Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A

Motion: UNK

Active Item: 5

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$26,125)	(\$50,825)	(\$79,325)	(\$107,825)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$26,125	\$50,825	\$79,325	\$107,825

LD 185 An Act To Refund the Sales Tax Paid on Fuel Used in Commercial Fishing Vessels

Sponsor: Rep. MacDonald of Boothbay

Law Ref.:

Committee: Taxation

House Status: EMER ENACTED

Sort: A

Active Item: 5

Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Motion: UNK

Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: Included in Budget Bill

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$365,750)	(\$532,950)	(\$543,609)	(\$554,481)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$365,750	\$532,950	\$543,609	\$554,481

LD 194 An Act To Make Permanent the Direction of Fines Derived from Tribal Law Enforcement Activities to the Passamaquoddy Tribe and the Penobscot Nation

Sponsor: Rep. Soctomah of Passamaquoddy Tribe

Law Ref.:

Committee: Judiciary

House Status: ENACTED

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Motion: UNK

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	(\$12,000)	(\$12,000)	(\$12,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000

LD 205 An Act To Provide a Sales Tax Exemption to Incorporated Nonprofit Performing Arts Organizations

Sponsor: Sen. Gerzofsky of Cumberland

Law Ref.:

Committee: Taxation

House Status: ENACTED

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Motion: UNK

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$29,260)	(\$43,472)	(\$45,211)	(\$47,019)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$29,260	\$43,472	\$45,211	\$47,019

LD 210 An Act Regarding the Saltwater Recreational Fishing Registry

Sponsor: Sen. Trahan of Lincoln

Law Ref.:

Committee: Marine Resources

House Status: EMER ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 7
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$3,800	\$6,180	\$6,365	\$6,556	\$6,753
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$3,800	\$6,180	\$6,365	\$6,556	\$6,753

LD 213 An Act To Provide Funding for the Fish Stocking Program

Sponsor: Sen. Thibodeau of Waldo
Committee: Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$500,000	\$500,000	\$500,000	\$500,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$500,000	\$500,000	\$500,000	\$500,000

LD 234 An Act To Provide a Sales Tax Exemption to Commercial Horticulturists

Sponsor: Rep. Harvell of Farmington
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$124,688)	(\$166,250)	(\$166,250)	(\$166,250)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$124,688	\$166,250	\$166,250	\$166,250

LD 247 An Act To Amend the Gift Card Laws

Sponsor: Rep. Prescott of Topsham
Committee: Judiciary

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: B
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	(\$75,000)	(\$75,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$75,000	\$75,000

LD 262 An Act To Expand Eligibility of Certain Municipal Landfills To Participate in the State's Remediation and Closure Program

Sponsor: Rep. Johnson of Greenville
Committee: Environment and Natural Resources

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: B
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 299 An Act Regarding the Southern Maine Veterans Memorial Cemetery

Sponsor: Sen. Courtney of York
Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$104,026	\$198,971	\$204,940	\$211,088
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$104,026	\$198,971	\$204,940	\$211,088

LD 346 An Act To Reimburse Pharmacies under the MaineCare Program Based on Wholesale Acquisition Costs

Sponsor: Rep. Strang Burgess of Cumberland
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$27,500	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$27,500	\$0	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium savings - General Fund

LD 349 An Act To Require the Inclusion of a Financial Statement on School Administrative Unit Bond Obligations When Voting on a School Construction Project

Sponsor: Rep. Nutting of Oakland
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: C
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: State Mandate - Unfunded

State Mandates

Activity	Affected Unit	Affected Unit	Cost
Requires a treasurer's statement that outlines information on the total amount of bonds outstanding, authorized and unissued, contemplated to be issued and the estimated cost of repaying the debt be included in an article that is submitted to the voters for a school construction project.	School		Moderate statewide

LD 372 An Act To Reduce Deer Predation

Sponsor: Rep. Martin of Eagle Lake
Committee: Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$100,000	\$100,000	\$100,000	\$100,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$100,000	\$100,000	\$100,000	\$100,000

LD 390 Resolve, To Implement Certain Recommendations of the Governor's Task Force on Expanding Access to Oral Health Care for Maine People

Sponsor: Rep. Strang Burgess of Cumberland
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: FINALLY PASSED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$1,723,031	\$3,446,062	\$3,446,062	\$3,446,062
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,723,031	\$3,446,062	\$3,446,062	\$3,446,062

LD 396 An Act To Amend the Law Governing Sales Tax Exemptions for Certain Nonprofit Youth Organizations

Sponsor: Sen. Sherman of Aroostook
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$5,700)	(\$5,928)	(\$6,165)	(\$6,412)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$5,700	\$5,928	\$6,165	\$6,412

LD 421 An Act To Create the Maine Fishery Infrastructure Tax Credit Program

Sponsor: Sen. Trahan of Lincoln
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: Included in Budget Bill

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$10,688)	(\$50,825)	(\$90,250)	(\$128,250)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$10,688	\$50,825	\$90,250	\$128,250

LD 441 An Act To Make Telecommunications Personal Property Tax Law Equitable

Sponsor: Rep. Chase of Wells
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	(\$152,518)	(\$305,036)	(\$305,036)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$152,518	\$305,036	\$305,036

LD 471 An Act To Reduce Certain Highway Fund Obligations

Sponsor: Rep. Cebra of Naples
Committee: Transportation

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: Highway Table voted OTP

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$8,277,556	\$8,456,312	\$8,640,574
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$8,277,556	\$8,456,312	\$8,640,574

LD 474 An Act To Reduce the Property Tax Burden and Improve the Circuitbreaker Program

Sponsor: Rep. Flemings of Bar Harbor
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: EMER ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential Budget Conflict

LD 476 An Act To Create a Sales Tax Holiday for Energy-efficient Appliances and Fixtures

Sponsor: Rep. Edgcomb of Caribou
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$15,000	\$5,000	\$5,000	\$5,000
Revenue	\$0	(\$166,250)	(\$171,570)	(\$176,374)	(\$179,901)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$181,250	\$176,570	\$181,374	\$184,901

LD 494 RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine To Change the Schedule for Redistricting

Sponsor: Rep. Keschl of Belgrade
Committee: State and Local Government

Law Ref.:

House Status: FINALLY PASSED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: G
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 6
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 559 An Act To Protect Owners of Private Property against Trespass

Sponsor: Rep. O'Brien of Lincolnville
Committee: Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Law Ref.:

House Status: EMER ENACTED

Sort: B

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Motion: UNK

Engrosser: Yes

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new Class E crimes.

The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 563 RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine To Use a Portion of the Sales and Use Tax for the Protection of Maine's Fish and Wildlife

Sponsor: Sen. Trahan of Lincoln
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: FINALLY PASSED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: B
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 9
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Contingent current biennium revenue decrease - General Fund
Contingent current biennium revenue increase - Other Special Revenue Funds

LD 565 An Act To Provide Funding for the World Acadian Congress

Sponsor: Sen. Jackson of Aroostook
Committee: Appropriations and Financial Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$250,000	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$250,000	\$0	\$0

LD 584 An Act To Appropriate Funds for the Maine Downtown Center

Sponsor: Sen. Martin, Jr. of Kennebec
Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$25,000	\$25,000	\$25,000	\$25,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$25,000	\$25,000	\$25,000	\$25,000

LD 590 An Act To Require Review of Certain Changes to Sales Tax Policy Application or Practice prior to Implementation

Sponsor: Rep. Chase of Wells
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 6
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$9,975,000)	(\$13,871,900)	(\$14,288,057)	(\$14,745,275)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$9,975,000	\$13,871,900	\$14,288,057	\$14,745,275

LD 603 RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine To Require Approval by a 2/3 Vote of Each Branch of the Legislature in Order To Raise a Tax

Sponsor: Sen. Courtney of York Law Ref.:
 Committee: Taxation
 House Status: FAILED FINAL PASSAGE Sort: G Active Item: 7
 Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE Motion: UNK Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 604 An Act To Exempt Certain Meals Provided to Food Service Employees from the Sales and Use Tax

Sponsor: Sen. Trahan of Lincoln Law Ref.:
 Committee: Taxation
 House Status: ENACTED Sort: A Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE Motion: UNK Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$298,195)	(\$660,016)	(\$669,797)	(\$697,378)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$298,195	\$660,016	\$669,797	\$697,378

LD 617 An Act To Modify the Process Regarding the Return of Unfit Tobacco Products

Sponsor: Sen. Katz of Kennebec Law Ref.:
 Committee: Taxation
 House Status: ENACTED Sort: A Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE Motion: UNK Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$40,000)	(\$40,000)	(\$40,000)	(\$40,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$40,000	\$40,000	\$40,000	\$40,000

LD 619 An Act To Allow School Administrative Units and Educational Advisory Organizations To Participate in the State's Group Health Plan

Sponsor: Sen. Rosen of Hancock Law Ref.:
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs
 House Status: ENACTED Sort: B Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE Motion: UNK Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 624 An Act To Require a Person Who Commits a Sex Offense against a Dependent or Incapacitated Adult To Register under the Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act of 1999

Sponsor: Sen. Gerzofsky of Cumberland Law Ref.:
 Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety
 House Status: ENACTED Sort: F Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE Motion: UNK Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new Class C and Class D crimes; increases correctional and judicial costs

LD 637 Resolve, To Increase the Amount Tagging Agents Receive for Tagging Game

Sponsor: Rep. Black of Wilton
 Committee: Inland Fisheries and Wildlife
 House Status: ENACTED
 Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Law Ref.:

Sort: A
 Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$30,000)	(\$30,000)	(\$30,000)	(\$30,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$30,000	\$30,000	\$30,000	\$30,000

LD 643 An Act To Protect Public Safety in the Operation of the Oxford County Casino

Sponsor: Rep. Carey of Lewiston
 Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs
 House Status: EMER ENACTED
 Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Law Ref.:

Sort: A
 Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$461,950)	(\$1,078,650)	(\$703,400)	(\$703,400)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$461,950	\$1,078,650	\$703,400	\$703,400

LD 647 An Act To Exempt Retired Military Pay from State Income Tax

Sponsor: Rep. Johnson of Greenville
 Committee: Taxation
 House Status: ENACTED
 Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Law Ref.:

Sort: A
 Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$3,862,672)	(\$2,955,036)	\$3,043,687	(\$3,134,997)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$3,862,672	\$2,955,036	(\$3,043,687)	\$3,134,997

LD 675 An Act To Establish Multidistrict Online Classes in Maine

Sponsor: Sen. Alfond of Cumberland
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs
 House Status: ENACTED
 Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Law Ref.:

Sort: C
 Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: State Mandate - Unfunded

State Mandates

Activity	Affected Unit	Affected Unit	Cost
Requires resident school administrative units to pay for on-line courses that meet certain criteria offered by non-resident school administrative units for resident students under certain conditions.	School		Moderate statewide

LD 683 An Act To Enhance Long-term Care Services for Maine Citizens

Sponsor: Rep. Peterson of Rumford
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: B
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund
Potential current biennium savings - General Fund

LD 742 An Act To Eliminate the Sunset Date of the Maine Historic Preservation Tax Credit

Sponsor: Sen. Rector of Knox
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: E
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$12,258	\$93,978
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	(\$12,258)	(\$93,978)

LD 765 An Act To Address the Documented Educational and Rehabilitation Needs of Persons Who Are Blind or Visually Impaired

Sponsor: Rep. Davis, Sr. of Sangerville
Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$468,678	\$511,987	\$532,621	\$554,432
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$468,678	\$511,987	\$532,621	\$554,432

LD 773 An Act To Further Restrict the Availability of Methamphetamine and Amphetamine Pills

Sponsor: Rep. Willette of Mapleton
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: F
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Future biennium cost increase - General Fund

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Increases the classification from a Class B crime to a Class A crime, increases correctional costs

LD 790 Resolve, To Foster Energy Efficiency Improvements and Other Needed Renovations at Residential Care Facilities Funded by MaineCare

Sponsor: Sen. Rosen of Hancock
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: EMER FINALLY PASSED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: B
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 805 An Act To Decrease the Tax Burden on Maine's Seniors

Sponsor: Rep. Volk of Scarborough
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: B
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$64,505
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	(\$8,417,751)	(\$30,618,844)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$8,417,751	\$30,683,349

LD 831 An Act To Protect the State from Accumulating Future Hospital Debt

Sponsor: Rep. Cushing, III of Hampden
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: FINALLY PASSED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$11,475,187	\$11,475,187	\$11,475,187
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$11,475,187	\$11,475,187	\$11,475,187

LD 834 An Act To Exempt Orthotics from Sales Tax

Sponsor: Rep. Knight of Livermore Falls
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$170,573)	(\$243,675)	(\$253,422)	(\$263,559)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$170,573	\$243,675	\$253,422	\$263,559

LD 836 An Act To Repeal the Alternative Minimum Tax

Sponsor: Rep. Knight of Livermore Falls
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: Included in Budget Bill

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$1,862,000)	(\$4,604,460)	(\$4,479,444)	(\$4,338,802)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$1,862,000	\$4,604,460	\$4,479,444	\$4,338,802

LD 857 An Act To Include Teachers in the State Employee Health Insurance Program

Sponsor: Sen. Brannigan of Cumberland
Committee: Insurance and Financial Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: FINALLY PASSED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$315,800	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$315,800	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 873 An Act To Promote the Establishment of an Adult Day Health Care Program for Veterans in Lewiston

Sponsor: Sen. Craven of Androscoggin
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: B
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Minor cost increase - General Fund
Minor revenue increase - General Fund
Minor cost increase - Other Special Revenue Funds
Minor revenue increase - Other Special Revenue Funds

LD 914 An Act To Make Certain Synthetic Cannabinoids Illegal

Sponsor: Rep. Nass of Acton
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$4,687	\$6,242	\$6,242	\$6,242
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$4,687	\$6,242	\$6,242	\$6,242

LD 921 An Act To Clarify the Collection Process for the Commercial Forestry Excise Tax

Sponsor: Rep. McCabe of Skowhegan
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$15,000)	(\$10,000)	(\$5,000)	(\$3,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$15,000	\$10,000	\$5,000	\$3,000

LD 940 An Act To Increase Access to State Rule-making Notices

Sponsor: Rep. Hayes of Buckfield
Committee: State and Local Government

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: E
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: Included in Budget Bill

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 946 An Act To Amend the Sales and Use Tax Exemption for an Aircraft Purchased Outside of Maine by Nonresidents

Sponsor: Sen. Raye of Washington
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: Included in Budget Bill

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$444,600)	(\$577,980)	(\$595,319)	(\$617,942)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$444,600	\$577,980	\$595,319	\$617,942

LD 958 Resolve, To Direct the Department of Education To Review the Essential Programs and Services Model

Sponsor: Rep. Johnson of Greenville
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: FINALLY PASSED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$600,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$600,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 966 An Act Regarding the Use of Methadone by Operators of Commercial Motor Vehicles

Sponsor: Rep. Graham of North Yarmouth
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$3,132	\$3,132	\$3,132	\$3,132
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$3,132	\$3,132	\$3,132	\$3,132

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new Class E crimes.

The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 972 An Act To Provide Administrative Support to the Citizen Trade Policy Commission

Sponsor: Rep. Rotundo of Lewiston
Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Motion: UNK

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000

LD 984 RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine To Require a Two-thirds Vote To Approve the Issuance of a Bond or Security by the Maine Governmental Facilities Authority

Sponsor: Rep. Waterhouse of Bridgton
Committee: State and Local Government

Law Ref.:

House Status: FAILED FINAL PASSAGE
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: G
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 991 An Act To Establish the Maine New Markets Capital Investment Program

Sponsor: Sen. Raye of Washington
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: B
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: Included in Budget Bill

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	(\$5,320,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$5,320,000

LD 993 An Act To Allow a Snowmobile Registered in New Hampshire To Be Operated in This State

Sponsor: Rep. Timberlake of Turner
Committee: Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: B
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium revenue decrease - General Fund

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Decreases the number of civil violations and Class E crimes.
A reduction in fines will decrease General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 1001 An Act To Assist Persons Who May Be Eligible for Social Security Disability Assistance

Sponsor: Rep. Eves of North Berwick
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$472,074	\$497,095	\$508,651	\$518,911
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$472,074	\$497,095	\$508,651	\$518,911

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium savings - General Fund

LD 1033 An Act To Support Resource Sharing among Maine Libraries

Sponsor: Rep. Rotundo of Lewiston
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$100,000	\$100,000	\$100,000	\$100,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$100,000	\$100,000	\$100,000	\$100,000

LD 1039 Resolve, To Create a Working Group To Make Recommendations To Improve the Efficiency, Accountability and Proper Administration of Municipal General Assistance Programs

Sponsor: Rep. Rotundo of Lewiston
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: FINALLY PASSED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$52,917	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$52,917	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 1081 An Act To Provide a Property Tax Exemption for Family Burying Grounds

Sponsor: Rep. Harvell of Farmington
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: B
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$8,920	\$8,920
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$8,920	\$8,920

Fiscal Note Summary: State Mandate - Unfunded

State Mandates

Activity	Affected Unit	Affected Unit	Cost
Municipalities are required to administer a new property tax exemption for family burying grounds of 0.25 acres or less for property tax years beginning on or after April 1, 2012 when human remains are known to be buried there and when the burying grounds are not located within shoreland areas. Municipal activities include review and determination of eligible properties and recordkeeping and administrative duties.	Municipality		Insignificant statewide

LD 1123 An Act To Amend the Motor Vehicle Laws

Sponsor: Rep. Cebra of Naples

Law Ref.:

Committee: Transportation

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: F
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$3,132	\$3,132	\$3,132	\$3,132
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$3,132	\$3,132	\$3,132	\$3,132

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new Class E crimes.

The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 1137 An Act To Conform Business Expense Deductions to Federal Law

Sponsor: Rep. Knight of Livermore Falls
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: B
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: Included in Budget Bill

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$7,197,960)	(\$2,065,504)	\$1,702,489	\$1,439,495
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$7,197,960	\$2,065,504	(\$1,702,489)	(\$1,439,495)

LD 1143 An Act To Require That Law Enforcement Officials Collect DNA Samples from Persons Arrested for Certain Crimes

Sponsor: Rep. Maloney of Augusta
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 4
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$165,473	\$330,946	\$337,984
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$165,473	\$330,946	\$337,984

LD 1197 An Act To Amend Standards for Participation in Certain Public School Services by Students Who Are Homeschooled

Sponsor: Rep. Burns of Whiting
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: C
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: State Mandate - Unfunded

State Mandates

Activity	Affected Unit	Affected Unit	Cost
Requires school administrative units to provide special education services to home schooled students in the same manner as provided to private school students.	School		Moderate statewide

LD 1203 An Act To Amend the Laws Governing the Deadline and Conditions for Municipal Approval of a Second Racino and To Allow a Tribal Racino in Washington County

Sponsor: Law Ref.:
 Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs
 House Status: ENACTED Sort: B Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE Motion: UNK Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund
 Current biennium cost increase - Other Special Revenue Funds
 Future biennium revenue increase - General Fund
 Future biennium revenue increase - Other Special Revenue Funds

LD 1221 An Act To Encourage Prompt Payments by the State When It Contracts with Outside Agencies

Sponsor: Rep. Moulton of York Law Ref.:
 Committee: State and Local Government
 House Status: EMER ENACTED Sort: B Active Item: 7
 Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE Motion: UNK Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - General Fund
 Potential current biennium cost increase - Federal Expenditures Fund
 Minor cost increase - Highway Fund

LD 1224 An Act To Fund the Screening and Early Detection Elements of the Statewide Cancer Plan

Sponsor: Rep. Strang Burgess of Cumberland Law Ref.:
 Committee: Health and Human Services
 House Status: ENACTED Sort: A Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE Motion: UNK Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000

LD 1237 An Act To Prohibit Bullying in Schools

Sponsor: Rep. Morrison of South Portland Law Ref.:
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs
 House Status: ENACTED Sort: C Active Item: 3
 Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE Motion: UNK Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: State Mandate - Unfunded

State Mandates

Activity	Affected Unit	Affected Unit	Cost
Requires school boards to adopt policies and procedures to address bullying, including cyberbullying, and for isolating a violator of a protection from harassment order from the recipient of a protection from harassment order when the protection from harassment order arises from certain violations.	School		Significant statewide

LD 1264 An Act To Improve the Energy Efficiency of Public Buildings and Create Jobs

Sponsor: Sen. Bartlett, II of Cumberland Law Ref.:
 Committee: Energy, Utilities and Technology

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: B
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 1281 Resolve, To Ensure Cost-effective Services for Persons Needing Neuropsychological Testing

Sponsor: Rep. Fossel of Alna
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: FINALLY PASSED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: B
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund
Current biennium cost increase - Federal Expenditures Funds

LD 1300 An Act To Create a New Liquor License, Provide Funding for Prevention of Underage Drinking and Provide Municipal Control over the Agency Liquor Store Application Process

Sponsor: Sen. Craven of Androscoggin
Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: E
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 4
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$750	\$750	\$750	\$750
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	(\$750)	(\$750)	(\$750)	(\$750)
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 1303 An Act To Increase the Fee Paid to a Funeral Home To Transport a Body at the Request of the State Medical Examiner

Sponsor: Rep. Fitts of Pittsfield
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$26,250	\$35,000	\$35,000	\$35,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$26,250	\$35,000	\$35,000	\$35,000

LD 1324 An Act To Create Consistency and Fairness in Maine's Bottle Bill

Sponsor: Rep. Prescott of Topsham
Committee: Environment and Natural Resources

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$6,000)	(\$6,000)	(\$6,000)	(\$6,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$6,000	\$6,000	\$6,000	\$6,000

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Allowing certain private rights of action for containers not sold in the State may increase the number of civil suits. The collection of additional fines may increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 1384 An Act To Provide a Sales Tax Holiday Weekend

Sponsor: Rep. Strang Burgess of Cumberland
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$15,000	\$5,000	\$5,000	\$5,000
Revenue	\$0	(\$2,046,300)	(\$2,136,337)	(\$2,221,791)	(\$2,292,888)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$2,061,300	\$2,141,337	\$2,226,791	\$2,297,888

LD 1399 An Act To Implement the Recommendations of the Criminal Law Advisory Commission Relative to the Maine Criminal Code and Related Statutes

Sponsor:
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$5,710	\$7,614	\$7,614	\$7,614
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$5,710	\$7,614	\$7,614	\$7,614

LD 1440 An Act To Amend the Nonresident Income Tax Filing Requirements

Sponsor: Sen. Woodbury of Cumberland
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.:

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: Included in Budget Bill

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$98,189	\$163,822	\$163,822	\$163,822
Revenue	\$0	(\$2,943,100)	(\$2,377,850)	(\$2,557,400)	(\$2,698,950)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$3,041,289	\$2,541,672	\$2,721,222	\$2,862,772

LD 1444 Resolve, To Enhance Agriculture and Farming

Sponsor: Rep. Crockett of Bethel
Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry

Law Ref.:

House Status: FINALLY PASSED
Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE

Sort: A
Motion: UNK

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$3,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$3,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 1488 An Act To Create Innovative Public School Zones and Innovative Public School Districts

Sponsor: Sen. Langley of Hancock
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs
 House Status: ENACTED
 Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE
 Law Ref.:
 Sort: B
 Motion: UNK
 Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes
 Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 1492 An Act To Ensure Accountability in State Contracts

Sponsor: Sen. Alford of Cumberland
 Committee: State and Local Government
 House Status: ENACTED
 Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE
 Law Ref.:
 Sort: A
 Motion: UNK
 Active Item: 4
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$70,000	\$16,000	\$16,000	\$16,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$70,000	\$16,000	\$16,000	\$16,000

LD 1503 An Act To Promote School Attendance and Increase School Achievement

Sponsor: Sen. Alford of Cumberland
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs
 House Status: ENACTED
 Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE
 Law Ref.:
 Sort: C
 Motion: UNK
 Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes
 Fiscal Note Summary: State Mandate - Unfunded

State Mandates

<u>Activity</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Affected Unit</u>	<u>Cost</u>
Requires school boards to ensure that a student who has been expelled is provided with a reentry plan.	School		Moderate statewide

LD 1557 An Act To Raise the Speed Limit on Interstate 95 between the City of Old Town and the Town of Houlton

Sponsor: Rep. Willette of Mapleton
 Committee: Transportation
 House Status: ENACTED
 Senate Status: APPROP. TABLE
 Law Ref.:
 Sort: A
 Motion: UNK
 Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes
 Table Notes: Revised fiscal note, no revenue loss.
 Fiscal Note Summary: Minor revenue decrease - General Fund
 Minor cost increase - General Fund

LD 1562 An Act To Prohibit the Sale or Possession of So-called Bath Salts Containing Dangerous Synthetic Drugs

Sponsor: Rep. Berry of Bowdoinham
 Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety
 Law Ref.:

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new Class A, Class B and Class C crimes; increases correctional, indigent legal services and judicial costs.

Report Totals

Number of Bills: 90

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$3,800	\$6,812,626	\$28,082,239	\$28,441,019	\$28,898,201
Revenue	(\$66,880)	(\$39,053,716)	(\$33,608,892)	(\$30,588,657)	(\$64,513,383)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	(\$750)	(\$750)	(\$750)	(\$750)
Net Cost (Savings)	\$70,680	\$45,867,092	\$61,691,881	\$59,030,426	\$93,412,334